Scenario 1 and Scenario 2. In addition, to provide a two-way sensitivity analysis, the impact of a 10% decrease
or increase in delivery prices for the three transportation modes on total transportation costs is analyzed
within these scenarios. The delivery prices for all three transportation modes are assumed to increase by
10% in Scenarios 1 and 3, while a 10% reduction in delivery prices is considered in Scenario 4. In Scenario 5,
it is assumed that there is no change in the delivery prices. Here, it is thought that a reduction in delivery
prices may be possible by negotiations with the current logistics company or finding alternative suppliers,
whereas an increase in delivery prices may be due to some economic crisis or supply chain disruptions. In all
scenarios, all the other parameters are kept constant. The optimal solution of the current single warehouse
system when the production period is set as 14 days and current delivery prices are used is also provided
in the table as the base scenario for comparison purposes.

Table 6
Comparison of the optimal solution with the solutions of the scenarios

Scenario
Production
Time (days)

Delivery Price
Change

Orders Shipped
by Trucks (kg)

Number of
Containers Sent

by Ships

Number of
Containers Sent

by Trucks

Total
Transportation

Costs

Base Scenario 14 - 458888 5 9 €160293.12

Scenario-1 14 +10% 458888 5 9 €174488.88

Scenario-2 14 −10% 458888 5 9 €146099.36

Journal of Transportation and Logistics, 10 (1): 18–33   28

A Mixed-Integer Programming Model for Optimizing the Distribution Network of a Packaging Company   Demirel et al., 2025

Scenario
Production
Time (days)

Delivery Price
Change

Orders Shipped
by Trucks (kg)

Number of
Containers Sent

by Ships

Number of
Containers Sent

by Trucks

Total
Transportation

Costs

Scenario-3 12 +10% 338888 9 10 €161238.88

Scenario-4 12 −10% 338888 9 10 €134387.36

Scenario-5 12 - 338888 9 10 €147813.12

The total transportation costs because of each scenario are displayed in the last column of Table 6.
Orders shipped by trucks (kg), number of containers sent by ships, and number of containers sent by trucks
for each scenario are also given in Table 6. The models generated in each scenario are solved optimally
in less than 0.01 s in CPLEX time. Considering the outputs displayed in Table 6, it can be seen that when
the production time is reduced to 12 days, the number of containers sent via ships increases from 5 to 9,
while the number of containers sent via train increases from 9 to 10. Furthermore, the products sent via